
ORDER SUMMARY – Case Number:  C-20-2977 
Name(s): Sterling Capital Inc; Jay Sterling Nelson

C-20-2977-22-FO01Order Number:             

August 17, 2022 Effective Date: 

90766; 92989License Number: 
Or NMLS Identifier [U/L] 
License Effect: Sterling Capital's Mortgage Broker license is revoked 

Jay Sterling Nelson's loan originator license is revoked 

Not Apply Until: 

Not Eligible Until: 

Jay Sterling Nelson banned until August 17, 2027 Prohibition/Ban Until: 

Investigation Costs $496.80 Due Paid 
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Financial Literacy and 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
 
IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Mortgage Broker Practices Act of Washington by: 
 
STERLING CAPITAL, INC. and 
JAY STERLING NELSON, President, Owner, 
and Designated Broker, NMLS # 92989, 
 

 Respondents. 

 No. C-20-2977-21-SC01 
 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES and  
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER AN 
ORDER TO REVOKE LICENSE, PROHIBIT 
FROM INDUSTRY, IMPOSE FINE, 
COLLECT INVESTIGATION FEE, and 
RECOVER COSTS AND EXPENSES 

INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220 and RCW 19.146.223, the Director of the Department of 

Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Director) is responsible for the administration of 

chapter 19.146 RCW, the Mortgage Broker Practices Act (Act).  After having conducted an 

investigation pursuant to RCW 19.146.235, and based upon the facts available as of the date of this 

Statement of Charges, the Director, through his designee, Division of Consumer Services Director 

Lucinda Fazio, institutes this proceeding and finds as follows: 

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

1.1 Respondents. 

A.  Sterling Capital, Inc. (Respondent Sterling) was licensed by the Department of 

Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Department) to conduct business as a mortgage 

broker on or about July 29, 2004, and continues to be licensed to date. 

B. Jay Sterling Nelson (Respondent Nelson) is president, owner, and Designated 

Broker of Respondent Sterling.  Respondent Nelson was named Respondent Sterling’s Designated 

Broker on or about July 29, 2004, and continues to be the Designated Broker to date.  Respondent 

Nelson was licensed by the Department to conduct business as a loan originator on or about January 

1, 2010, and continues to be licensed to date.  
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1.2 2020 Examination.  Between approximately May 18, 2020, and June 2, 2020, the 

Department conducted a compliance examination of Respondent Sterling.  During the examination, 

the Department reviewed a sample of Respondent Sterling’s loan files and other business records to 

determine Respondent Sterling’s compliance with the Act and chapter 208-660 WAC.  The 

Department identified the violations described in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.5 below in connection with the 

2020 examination.   

1.3 Provided False Information to the Department.  On or about May 18, 2020, the 

Department notified Respondents Sterling and Nelson (collectively Respondents) that a loan file for 

consumer E.T. was missing two rate lock agreements from February 2019.  The Department asked 

Respondents to provide the missing agreements to the Department or, in the alternative, notify the 

Department if Respondents did not have the agreements or did not provide them to the consumer.  

Respondents then created two rate lock agreements in order to provide them to the Department.  

Respondents delivered these falsely created rate lock agreements to the Department on or about May 

29, 2019, thereby misrepresenting to the Department that Respondents had provided the falsely 

created agreements to consumer E.T.  

1.4 Failed to Maintain Records.  Respondents did not maintain copies of the rate lock 

agreements that Respondents provided to consumer E.T. in February 2019.  

1.5 Untimely Reports Submitted to Department.  The annual mortgage call report is due ninety 

days after the end of a company’s fiscal year.  Respondents submitted the mortgage call report for the 

fiscal year ending December 31, 2017, on November 21, 2018—more than seven months late.  In 

2015, the Department also cited Respondent Sterling for submitting late mortgage call reports. 

1.6 On-Going Investigation.  The Department’s investigation into the alleged violations of the 

Act by Respondents continues to date. 
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II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER 

2.1 Responsibility of Designated Broker.  Pursuant to RCW 19.146.200(3), every licensed 

mortgage broker must at all times have a designate broker responsible for all activities of the 

mortgage broker in conducting the business of a mortgage broker.  A designated broker is responsible 

for a licensee’s, violations of the Act if the designated broker directs or instructs the conduct or, with 

knowledge of the specific conduct, approves or allows the conduct; or the designated broker, who has 

supervisory authority over the licensed mortgage broker knows or by the exercise of reasonable care 

and inquiry should have known of the conduct, at a time when its consequences can be avoided or 

mitigated and fails to take reasonable remedial action. 

2.2 Prohibited Practices.  Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I above, 

Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.146.0201(1) and (2) for directly or indirectly 

employing any scheme, device, or artifice to mislead the Department and engaging in an unfair or 

deceptive practice toward the Department.  

2.3 Requirement to Maintain Books and Records.  Based on the Factual Allegations set forth 

in Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.146.060 and WAC 208-660-

450 for failing to keep all books and records in a location that is on file with and readily available to 

the Department until at least three years have elapsed following the effective period to which the 

books and records relate. 

2.4 Requirement to Submit Call Reports.  Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section 

I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.146.390 and WAC 208-660-400 for 

failing to submit complete call reports through the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System on the 

dates and in a form prescribed by the Director or the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System.  
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III. AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS 

3.1 Authority to Revoke License.  Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220(2), the Director may revoke 

licenses for any violation of the Act. 

3.2 Authority to Prohibit from Industry.  Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220(4), the Director may 

issue orders removing from office or prohibiting from participation in the conduct of the affairs of a 

licensed mortgage broker, or both, any officer, principal, employee, or loan originator of any licensed 

mortgage broker or any person subject to licensing under the Act for any violation of the Act. 

3.3 Authority to Impose Fine.  Pursuant to RCW 19.146.220(2), the Director may impose fines 

against a licensee, employees, independent contractors, agents of licensees, or other persons subject 

to the Act for any violation of the Act.   

3.4 Authority to Collect Investigation Fee.  Pursuant to RCW 19.146.228(2), WAC 208-660-

520(9) and (11), and WAC 208-660-550(4)(a), the Department will charge forty-eight dollars per 

hour for an examiner’s time devoted to an investigation. 

3.5 Authority to Recover Costs and Expenses.  Pursuant to RCW 19.146.221(2), the Director 

may recover the state’s costs and expenses for prosecuting violations of the Act. 

IV. NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER ORDER 

Respondents’ violations of the provisions of chapter 19.146 RCW and chapter 208-660 WAC, 

as set forth in the above Factual Allegations, Grounds for Entry of Order, and Authority to Impose 

Sanctions, constitute a basis for the entry of an Order under RCW 19.146.220, RCW 19.146.221, and 

RCW 19.146.223.  Therefore, it is the Director’s intent to ORDER that:  

4.1 Respondent Sterling Capital, Inc.’s license to conduct the business of a mortgage 
broker be revoked. 
 

4.2 Respondent Jay Sterling Nelson’s license to conduct the business of a loan originator 
be revoked. 
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4.3 Respondent Jay Sterling Nelson be prohibited from participation in the conduct of the 
affairs of any mortgage broker subject to licensure by the Director, in any manner, for 
a period of five years. 
 

4.4 Respondents Sterling Capital, Inc. and Jay Sterling Nelson jointly and severally pay a 
fine.  As of the date of this Statement of Charges, the fine totals $12,000.00. 
 

4.5 Respondents Sterling Capital, Inc. and Jay Sterling Nelson pay an investigation fee.  
As of the date of this Statement of Charges, the investigation fee totals $496.80. 
 

4.6 Respondent Sterling Capital, Inc. maintain records in compliance with the Act and 
provide the Department with the location of the books, records and other information 
relating to Respondent Sterling Capital Inc.’s mortgage broker business, and the name, 
address and telephone number of the individual responsible for maintenance of such 
records in compliance with the Act.  

 
4.7 Respondents Sterling Capital, Inc. and Jay Sterling Nelson pay the Department’s costs 

and expenses for prosecuting violations of the Act in an amount to be determined at 
hearing or by declaration with supporting documentation in event of default by 
Respondents Sterling Capital, Inc. or Jay Sterling Nelson.  
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V. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

This Statement of Charges is entered pursuant to the provisions of RCW 19.146.220, RCW 

19.146.221, RCW 19.146.223, and RCW 19.146.230, and is subject to the provisions of chapter 

34.05 RCW (the Administrative Procedure Act).  Respondents may make a written request for a 

hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR ADJUDICATIVE HEARING AND 

TO DEFEND accompanying this Statement of Charges. 

Dated this 1st day of June, 2021. 

_/s/________________________________ 
Lucinda Fazio, Director 
Division of Consumer Services 
Department of Financial Institutions 

Presented by: 

_/s/___________________________ 
AMANDA J. HERNDON 
Financial Legal Examiner 

Approved by: 

_/s/___________________________ 
STEVEN C. SHERMAN 
Enforcement Chief 
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